
STATE OF MISSOURI 

County of Boone 
) ea. 

242 -2010 

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

May Session of the April Adjourned Term. 20 l o  

In the County Commission of said county, on the day of May 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the 
following budget revision to cover the cost of a new monitor and display adapter for the 
Collector's Office: 

1 1 1 ~ 0  1 23850 1 Collector 1 Minor Equipment 199 .00  1 1 

Department 
1150 

Done this 1 3th day of May, 201 0. 

Kenneth M. Pearson 

Account 
9 130 1 

ATTEST: 

(AMJJ S . fijw- 6 
Wendy S. ~ o r e d  

Department Name 
Collector 

Clerk of the ~ o k n t y  Commission 

 en M. Miller 
District I Commissioner 

Account Name 
Computer Hardware 

District I1 Commissioner 

Decrease $ 1 Increase $ 

199.00 



REQUEST FOR BUDGET R E V I S l t o m m  Order # -%(-/ %-SO [D 

5-1 1-1 0 
EFFECTIVE DATE 

'eturn to Auditor's Office 
B ~ ~ N E  COUNTY, M I s s O u R I ; ~ e a s e  do not remove ,tap,,. 

FOR AUDITORS USE 

Describe the circumstances requiring this Budget Revision. Please address any budgetary impact for the 
remainder of this year and subsequent years. (Use an attachment if necessary): To cover cost of new monitor 
and display adapter for collector's office, Pat Lensmeyer. Funds were not previously budgeted in class 9 accounts. 

Do you anticipate that this Budget Revision will provide sufficient funds to complete the year? B Y E S  =NO 
If not, please explain (use an attachment if necessary): 

- -+, ."'- J 

esting Official 
.------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

TO BE COMPLETED BY AUDITOR'S OFFICE 
d A schedule of previously processed Budget Revisions/Amendments is attached. d Unencumbered funds are available for this budget revision. 

Comments: 

Revised 04/02 



May10,ZOlO II:~~AM State of MO-PVC-ST -- C206026001 
Page 1 of 1 

Quote Number: 1207362 1 

Fmst. Majesty M. 

'hone: 
'ax: 
:-mall: 

>.D.C.: 

Account Manager: 
Acct Mgr. Phone: 
Acct Mgr. e-mail: 

314-569-7023 
800-775-5475 
majesty.frost@wwl com 

FROST, MAJESTY M. 

Submitked Date: 
Contact Irish. Ryan 
AgencylCompany: Boone County. MO - Information Technology 

Phone: 573-086-4445 
Fax: 
e-mall: rirish@boonemun~mo.org 

Bid U: HP Compaq LE1911 
WWT Quote fl: 1207362.1 

Subtotal: $141.00 
0% Contract Fee (Minimum $0.00): $0.00 

Shipping Charges: $0.00 
Grand Total: $141.00 

' ATS -Available to Ship 

-To learn more about W W s  Cisco Authorized Training Courses. Rates Promotions. 
-go online to h~p:llwww.mvl.comIciscotraining.htrnl or call WWT today at (800) 432-7008 
Please call 888-234-8898 
Option # I  - SaledPiace Order 
OOtion #2 - Order StatuslReturn 



HDMI Cable, Home Theater Accessories, HDMI Products, Cables, Adapters, VideoIAudi ... Page 1 of 2 

~ . ~- ~ ~- .~ ~~ ~ - ~ .. 
! ',-?,., TechnicalSupporlChat j',<, Customer Service Chat ' 6% .. .- . . . . . . -. -... .--- . - . -. -- .. . School Fax to 909-989-0078 

Mo~110Price.com we welcome OEM orders and fulfill them through an Iso14oo1:2oo4 factory. 
Berr @dry PlvducU a1 the Loivert P,rrrr -Alwayr! 

~ o g i n  I Order Tracking ( Contad I My Account I Shopping Cart 1 Wish List 1 Viewed Items 

---- 
'-L SEARCH ! G o  _I Product Catalog , Support I Company I Privacy I Help & In fo  

 your S h o p p i n g  
-- 

Y o u r  W i s h  L i s t  PID [VM~A~~~SECURE-I Cart  QN 1 TE!TEC DALY 1 1 - M W  

! Update [ Kernove selected Items , Save to Select Wlsh Llst , - 5ave selected Items 

e P I D  Qty. Produc t  Name 

-- 
5324 1 USE 2.0 Display Adapter DVIIVGAIHDMI (1600x1200) 

Total Weight : 2 LBs 

Shipping From Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730, USA 

Un~tcd Stater 3 Canada [+a Other Couqtrnes B 

Price Line Total  

$50.67 $50.67 

SubTotai $50.67 

S&H Cost $6.35 

65201 Second Day: 2 business days[$11.85] 
Next Day: 1 business day[$22.35] iE..SlWEt.e.! 

Cart #: 9875051174215 * Because the total weight of the items in the shopping cart is less than 2.OLBs. 
[Standard: 3-5 business days] is not available. 

Shipping To  USA including HI, AK, PR. VI, APO, FPO, other US Territories, Canada and Other Countries. . @ Grand Total  $57.02 

: 8 Scroll Down to Check out the Order , 
i. 

ATTENTION - Shipping Information 
Please note that  USPS P r i o r i t y  s h i p p i n g  is N O T  a delivery t ime guaranteed service. I f  your order is t ime-sensitive o r  need to  have 

the  o rder  by a certain date, please choose 3 rd  Day, 2nd Day, o r  Nex t  Day shipping method instead. Based on our experience, 90% of 
USPS Priority shipments have been delivered wi th in 1-3 business days. 

Scheduled Shipping Cut-Off Time (Current Local Time: 5/11/2010 7:42:21 AM PT) 

Shipping Method 

USPS First Class: 3-4 business days 

USPS Priority: 2-3 business days 

Standard: 3-5 business days (UPS Ground) 

Third Day: 3 business days (UPS 3 Day Select) 

Second Day: 2 business days (UPS 2nd Day Air) 

Next Day: 1 business day (UPS Next Day Air) 

OnTrac Overnight for CA, NV, AZ: 1 business day 
(Monday-Friday) 

Del ivery Transit-Time Cut-Ofi Time Est imated 
Guaranteed? Ship Date 

NO 6AM PT 5/12/2010 

NO 6AM PT 511212010 

NO 6AM PT 5/12/2010 

YES 6AM PT 5/12/2010 

YES 6AM PT 5/12/2010 

YES 6AM PT 5/12/2010 

Overnite Express: 1 business day NO 6AM PT 5/12/2010 

Please n o t e  t h e  t rans i t  t i m e  is  calculated after t h e  o rder  has been sh ipped i n  business days w h i c h  excludes weekends a n d  holidays. The 
shipping day/processing day  does n o t  count  t o w a r d  t h e  t rans i t  period. Thanks for shopping with us. 

M y  Account Customer Service Shopping In fo .  

My Account Contact Us Support . Order Status RMA Request Privacy Policy 
Track My Order New Account Registration Product Catalog 

Technical Support Purchase Order 

Company In fo .  Payment Methods 

Company Information Credit Card 
PayPal 
Google Checkout 
Check / Money Order 



511 1/2010) Br~an McCollum - Re: Addltlonal monltor 
- - -- I cryb I I( - 1  

From: Aron Gish 
To: Brian McCollum; Patricia Lensmeyer 
Date: 5/11/2010 9:44 AM 
Subject: Re: Additional monitor 
Attachments: 1207362.1-l.pdf; USB-DisplayAdt.pdf 

CC: Trudy Fisher 
Brian, 

Attached you will find the monitor quote ($141.00) and a quote for a US6 Display Adaptor ($57.02). 
Thanks, 
Aron 

From: Brian McCollum 
To:Aron Gish; Patricia Lensmeyer 
Date: 5/6/2010 9:18 AM 
Subject: Re: Additional monitor 
Aron, 
We will purchase the monitor using account 1150-91301, via a budget revision from 1150-23850. Email we the quote when you 
have it and I'll start on the paperwork for the revision. 
Thanks, 
Brian 

>>> Patricia Lensmeyer 5/6/2010 9:12 AM >>> 
Thanks, Aron. 
Brian, please send Aron the funding information as we discussed. 
Pat 

>>> Aron Gish 5/6/2010 9:04 AM >>> 
Yes. Will you be using your funding to do this purchase? I will need that information for the memo to Commission to purchase a 
new asset. 

Thanks, 
Aron 

Aron Gish 
Director of Information Technology 
Roger B. Wilson Boone County Government Center 
Dept. of Information Technology 
801 E Walnut, Room 228 
aaish@boonecountvmo.org 
Columbia, MO 65201-4890 
1.573.886.4319 

>r> Patricia Lensmeyer 05/06/10 8:35 AM >>> 
Thanks, Aron. I would like to move forward on this. My current monitor is 19". I s  that size available in this price range. 
Pat 

> > > Aron Gish 5/6/2010 8: 14 AM > > > 
Pat, 
This would be around $200. The monitors haven costing from 135.00 - 155.00 and the adaptor to add the additional monitor to a 
pc is about $60. Let me know if you want to move forward with this and I can start the process. 
Thanks, 
Aron 

From: Patricia Lensmeyer 
To:Aron Gish 



FY 2010 
Budgct Amendments/Revisions 
Collector (1150) 

Index # Date Recd Dept Account -- Dept Name Account Name $Increase $Decrease ReasonlJustification -- Comments 

1 2/17/2010 1 150 91 302 Collector 
1 150 92000 Collector 
1 150 60050 Collector 

2 5/11/2010 1150 91301 Collector 
1150 23850 Collector 

Computer Software 490 Cover increase cost of copier - added an additional large 
Replcement Oftice Equipment 805 capacity paper tray. 
Equip Sew Contract 315 

Computer Hardware 
Minor Equip 

199 Cover cost of additional monitor and display adapter for 
199 Collector. 

S:\AD\CONTROL\2010\2010 Budget Revision Log1150 



BOONE COUNTY 
Department of Information Technology 

ROGER B. WILSON BOONE COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 
801 E. Walnut, Room 221 

Columbia, MO 65201-4890 
573-886-4315 

Aron Gish Director 

DATE: May 13'~, 2010 

TO: Ken Pearson, Presiding Commissioner 
Karen Miller, District I Commissioner 
Skip Elkin, District I1 Commissioner 

FROM: Aron Gish 

SUBJECT: Fixed Asset Purchase Request - Collector 

CC: June Pitchford, County Auditor 
Caryn Ginter, Budget Analyst 
Pat Lensmeyer, County Collector 

Pat Lensmeyer, in the Collector's Office, has requested a second monitor. The request from Pat states a 
second monitor would allow her to access AS400 info while utilizing Groupwise and Microsoft Office 
applications. In most cases a second monitor greatly reduces the number of printouts created for 
referencing information while doing data entry or data validation. 

The purpose of this request is to seek approval to add a new monitor that will be purchased from class 9. 
Brian McCollum has prepared a budget revision for this fixed asset request. The budget revision will 
move funding to account 1 150-91 301 (Computer Hardware) from 1 150-23850 (Minor Equip and Tools) 
which will cover this purchase. 

The total amount of the purchase will be $141.00 for the monitor and $57.02 for a display adapter 

Total Purchase (hardware and software): $198.02 

Total On-going Yearly Maintenance: $ NO CHARGE 

Thank you for your consideration. 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

STATE OF MISSOURI May Session of the April Adjourned 

County of Boone 
) ea. 

Term. 20 

In the County Commission of said county, on the day of M ~ Y  20 10 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve 
Amendment # 1 to 02-22Jan09 with America's Parking Remarking, Inc. It is further ordered the 
Acting Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said contract. 

Done this 1 3th day of May, 2010. 

enneth M. Pearson u 
ATTEST: 

Wendy S. Noren 
Clerk of the Coun i  Commission 

residing mmissioner 

4 &,&J' 
i(are/n M. Miller 
District I Commissioner 

Skip Elkin 





REQUEST 
DATE 

o: County Clerk's Office 

:omm Order # 

leturn to Auditor's Office 
'lease do not remove staple. 

PURCHASE REQUISITION 
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI 

12311 America's Parking Remarlung Inc. 
VENDO'R VENDOR NAME PHONE # 

NO. 

ADDRESS C l N  STATE ZIP 

Ship to Department # Bill to Department # 2040 

BID DOCUMENTATION 
This field MUST be completed to demonstrate compliance with statutory bidding requirements. 

Refer to RSMo 50.660,50.753-50.790, and the Purchasing Manual-Section 3 

[XI Bid IRFP (enter #below) Not Subject To Bidding (select appropriate response below): 
Sole Source (enter # below) Utility 17 Mandatory Payment to Other Govt 

17 Emergency Procurement (enter # below) [7 Employee TravellMeal Reimb Court Case TravellMeal Reimb 
[7 Written Quotes (3) Attached (>$750 to $4,499) [7 Training (registrationlconf fees) Tool and Uniform Reimb 

Purchase is <$750 and is NOT covered by an 0 Dues Inmate Housing 
existing bid or sole source Pub/SubscriptionKranscript Copies Remit Payroll Wilhheld 

Refund of Fees Previously P a ~ d  to County Agency Fund D ~ s l  (dept #s 7XXX) 

# 0 2 - 2 2 ~ ~ ~ 0 9  
(Enter A p ~ l ~ ~ ~ ~ l ~  Bid I ''Ie Emergency Number) 

Melinda Bobbitt 

Professional Services (see Purchasing Policy Section 3-103); enter RFP ~f applicable 
[7 Intergovernmental Agreement 
[7 Not Susceptible to Blddlng for Other Reasons (Explain): 

Department 

2 0 4 0  

c - 
Requesting bfficial Auditor Approval 

Revised 07/05 

I certify that the goods, services or charges specified above are necessary for the use  of this department, are solely for the beneflt of 
the county, and have been procured in accordance with statutory b~dd ing  requirements. 

Account Item Description 

Curb and handwork as detailed on quote 
60839 

7 

TOTAL 

Qty 

I 

1642.00 

0 I 

Unit 
Price 

1642.00 

Amount 

1642.00 1 0 



Commission Order: 2 3 - 3 (0 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE 
PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR 

PAVEMENT MARKING (STRIPING) 

The Agreement 02-22JAN09 dated February 16,2009 made by and between Boone County, 
Missouri and America's Parking Remarking, Inc. for and in consideration of the performance of the 
respective obligations of the parties set forth herein, is amended as follows: 

1. Add to contract the attached handwork and curb work detailed in attached quote number 60839. 

2. Except as specifically amended hereunder, all other terms, conditions and provisions of the 
original agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties through their duly authorized representatives have executed this 
agreement on the day and year first above written. 

AMERICA'S PARKING REMARKING INC. BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI 

r 

APPROVED AS-TO FORM: ATTEST: 

AUDITOR CERTIFICATION 
In accordance with RSMo 50.660, I hereby certify that a sufficient unencumbered appropriation balance 
exists and is available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from this contract. (Note: Certification of this 
contract is not required if the terms of this contract do not create a measurable county obligation at this 
time.) 

204017 1 1 00 - Term and Supply 
s h  /,o 

Date Appropriation Account 



AMERICA'S PARKING REMARKING 

5640-B Telegraph Rd. #220 
St. Louis, MO. 63 129 
PH (314) 591-5643 
FAX (314)846-8133 

I Name 1 Address I 
BOONE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS 
ATTN: John Watkins 
5551 South Highway 63 
Columbi% MO 65201-971 1 

Estimate 
I Date I Estimate II I 

Project 

Description 

Quote for additional curbs and handwork not included in contract 
Picture #I921 - Paint yellow curb around island 
Picture # 1924 - Paint white edging around island - 12" in from 
edge 
Picture # 1925 - Paint white hashes 
Picture # 1926 - Paint yellow curb around island 
Picture # 1927 - Paint yellow curb around island 

If you have any questions, please contact Vicky Groth at (3 14) 591-5643. 
Total $1,642.00 

Cost Q ~ Y  

Thank you. 

Total 

0.00 
260.00 
395.00 

320.00 
392.00 
275.00 

- 

0.00 
260.00 
395.00 

320.00 
392.00 
275.00 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 2y? -20 o 

STATE OF MISSOURI May Session of the April Adjourned 

County of Boone 
} e .  

Term. 20 10 

In the County Commission of said county, on the day of 20 l o  

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby award bid 19- 
15Apr 10- Peabody Asphalt Overlay to APAC Missouri. It is further ordered the Acting Presiding 
Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said contract. 

Done this 1 3th day of May, 201 0. 

Absent 
Kenneth M. Pearson 
Presiding j2ommissioner E 

ATTEST: 

U/Jr-Ks 
Wendy S. Nor n 
Clerk of the County Commission 

~ a r &  M. Miller 
District I Commissioner 

Skip ~lkin\  
District I1 Commissioner 



Boone County Purchasing 
Tyson Boldan 
Buyer 

601 E. Walnut, Room 208 
Columbia, MO 65201 

Phone: (573) 886-4392 
Fax: (573) 886-4390 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Boone County Commission 
FROM: Tyson Boldan 
DATE: May 12,2010 
RE: 1 9- 1 5APR 1 0 - Peabody Road Asphalt Overlay, 20 1 0 Pavement 

Preservation 

The Bid for Peabody Road Asphalt Overlay, 2010 Pavement Preservation 
closed on April 22,2010. Three bids were received. Purchasing and the Public Works 
department recommend award to APAC Missouri for offering the lowest and best bid for 
Boone County. 

The Bid Amount for this project was $143,33 1.75. The R.A.P. (Recycled Asphalt 
Product) deduction from the Bid Amount is equal to $2.00 per ton multiplied by 1575 
estimated tons, for a total deduction of $3,150.00. The R.A.P. deduction brings the Bid 
Amount to $140,18 1.75. After including a 10% contingency amount of $14,0 18.18 this 
project has a Purchase Order total of $154,199.93. Invoices from this contract will be 
paid from department 204 1 - P W - Pavement Preservation, account 7 1 1 00 - Outside 
Services. The engineer's estimated amount was $1 57,630.00. 

Attached is the Bid Tabulation for your review. 

ATT: Bid Tabulation 

cc: Dan Haid 
Bid File 



19-1 SAPRI 0 - Peabody 

1575 $3.150.00 $140.181.75 $1 -575.00 $141.505.00 $3.150.00 $159.560.14 

Unit Price 

#REF! 

#REF! 

#REF! 

#REF! 
#REF! 

#REF! 

#REF! 

#REF! 

#REF! 

#REF! 

#REF! 

#REF! 

#REF! 

#REF! 

Average 

Total 

#REF! 

#REF! 

#REF! 

#REF! 
#REF! 

#REF! 

#REF! 

#REF! 

#REF! 

#REF! 

#REF! 

#REF! 

#REF! 

#REF! 

Road Asphalt Overlay 
BID 

Description 

Mobilization 

Removals -(Includes 
Millings) 

Traffic Control 

Type 1 Rolled Stone - 
IDn'veway Transitions) 
Ditching 

Type 1 Rock Blanket 
W/ Fabric Liner 

Dig Out Repair 

Dig Out Repair - Extra 
Depth 

24" CMP - Aluminized 

Asphalt Driveway 
Approach - Full Depth 

Asphalt BP-2. 
WedgeILeveling 
Course 

Asphalt BP-2 Surface 
Course 
Asphalt Driveway 
Repair 

Subsurface Drain 

ENGINEER'S 

Unit Price 

$3,000.00 

$2.000.00 

$2.000.00 

$35.00 
$10.00 

$30.00 

$65.00 

$80.00 

$50.00 

$70.00 

$90.00 

$75.00 

$80.00 

$3.000.00 

Unit Price 

$700.00 
$760.00 

$4,200.00 

$33.34 

$18.75 
$80.00 

$86.25 
$85.00 

$80.00 

$105.56 

$82.00 

$79.00 

$76.25 

$2,500.00 

ESTIMATE 

Total 

$3.000.00 

$2,000.00 

$2,000.00 

$525.00 
$400.00 

$600.00, 

$5.200.00 

$800.00 

$3.000.00 

$630.00 

$22.500.00 

$99.375.00 

$1.600.00 

$6,000.00 

Unit 
Price 

$1,460.00 
$2,370.00 

$740,00 

$65.00 

$1 9.25 
$51 .OO 

$59.20 
$300.00 

$1 05.35 

$89.00 

$70.90 

$65.15 

$74.20 

$2,698.00 

FRECH 

Total 

$700.00 

$760.00 

$4.200.00 

$500.10 
$750.00 

$1,600.00 
$6,900.00 

$850.00 

$4,800.00 

$950.04 

$20,500.00 

$104,675.00 

$1,525.00 

$5,000.00 

TABULATION 

Unit 

LS 

LS 

LS 

TON 
LF 

SY 

SY 

CY 

LF 

SY 

TON 

TON 

SY 

E A 

Unit Price 

$1,500.00 
$500.00 

$500'00 

$30.00 

$10.00 
$50.00 

$90.00 
$40.00 

$105.00 

$70.00 

$68.00 

$68.00 

$70.00 

$2,600.00 
1 

AP AC 

Total 

$1,460.00/ 

$2,370.00.' 

$740.0Q, 

$975.00, 
$770.00/ 

$1,020.00/ 
$4,736,001 

$3,000.0Q/ 

$6,321 .OQ/ 

$801.00/ 

$17,725.00, 

$86.323.75/ 

$1,484.00 

$5.396.00 

Qty. 

1 

1 

1 

15 
40 

20 

80 

10 

60 

9 

250 

1325 

20 

2 

CHRISTENSEN 

Total 

$1,500.00 

$500.00 

$500,00 

$450.00 
$400.00 

$~,ooo.oo 
$7,200.00 

$400.00 

$6,300.00 

$630.00 

$1 7,000.00 

$90,100.00 

$1.400.00 

$5,200.00 



'0: County clerics UTTlce 

:omm Order '# 

!eturn to Auditor's Office 
'lease do not remove staple. 

04/27/10 

REQUEST 
DATE 

PURCHASE REQUISITION 
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI 

7490 APAC Missouri Construction 573-814-3308 
VENDOR VENDOR NAME PHONE # 

NO. 
P.O. B o x  159 Columbia MO 65205 
ADDRESS C l P l  STATE ZIP 

BID DOCUMENTATION 
This field MUST be completed to demonstrate compliance with statutory bidding requirements. 

Refer to RSMo 50.660, 50.753-50.790, and the Purchasing Manual-Section 3 

Bid /RFP (enter # below) Not Subject To Bidding (select appropriate response below): 
Sole Source (enter # below) Utility Mandatory Payment to Other Govt 
Emergency Procurement (enter # below) Employee TravellMeal Reimb Courl Case TravellMeal Reimb 
Written Quotes (3) Attached (>$750 to $4,499) 17 Trainrng (registrationlwnf fees) Tool and Un~form Rermb 
Purchase is <$750 and is NOT covered by an I-J Dues Inmate Housing 
existing bid or sole source 17 PublSubscriptionf~ranscript Copies Rern~t Payroll Withheld 

0 Refund of Fees Previously Paid to County Agency Fund Drst (dept #s 7 W )  

#I 9-1 SAPRI o 
(Enter A~~ ' i caMe  I So'e Source I Number) 

Ship to Department # 2045 Bill to Department # 2045 

Professional Services (see Purchasing Policy Section 3-103); enter RFP if applicable 
Intergovernmental Agreement 
Not Susceptible to Bidding for Other Reasons (Explain). 

Department 

the county, and have been procured in accordance with statutory bidding requirements. 

Tyson Boldan 
Prepared By 

*TQ-~QV 
Requesting Official Auditor Approval 

2 

2 

1 

I 

Account 

I I I I I I TOTAL 1 $154,199.93 ( 
goods, services or charges specified above are necessary for the use of this department, are solely for the benefrt of 

0 

0 

certify 

7 

7 

I 

4 1 
I 

4 1 ./ 

Item Description 

PeabodyAsphaltOverlay 

Peabody Asphalt Overlay Contingency 
Amount (1 0%) 

that the 

Qty 

1 

1 

0 

0 

1 

1 

Unit 
Price 

140181.75 

14018.18 

1 

1 

Amount 

140,181.75 V '  

14,018.18 

0 

0 



CONTRACT AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the County of Boone through the Boone 
County Commission (hereinafter referred to as the Owner), and APAC Missouri, (hereinafter referred to as 
the Contractor). 

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the acceptance of Contractor's bid and the award of this 
contract to said Contractor by the Owner and in further consideration of the agreements of the parties herein 
contained, to be well and truly observed and faithfilly kept by them, and each of them, it is agreed between 
the parties as follows, to wit: 

The Contractor at his own Expense hereby agrees to do or furnish all labor, materials, and equipment called 
for in the bid designated and marked: 

BID NUMBER 19-15APR10 - Peabody Road Asphalt Overlay, 2010 Pavement Preservation 
Project No. 10-642 

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI 

and agrees to perform all the work required by the contract as shown on the plans and specifications. The 
contract award includes the deduction of Recycle Asphalt Products in the amount of $3,150.00 coming 
to a Bid Total in the amount of $140,181.75. 

The following contract documents and any applicable Addenda are made a part hereof as filly as if set out 
herein: Change orders issued subsequent to this contract shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the 
agreement unless otherwise specified in writing. 

Notice to Bidders 
Bid Response 
Work Authorization Certification 
Statement of Bidders Qualifications 
Instructions to Bidders 
Bid Forms 
Anti-Collusion Statement 
Signature and Identity of Bidder 
Bidders Acknowledgment 
Insurance Requirements 
Contract Conditions 
Contract Agreement 
Performance Bond 
Labor & Material Payment Bond, which shall be completed and returned to the 
County within 15 days of the date of this Contract 
General Specifications 
Technical Specifications 
Special Provisions / Project Notes 
Asphalt Pricing Index 
Affidavit--OSHA Requirements 
Affidavit---Prevailing Wage 
State Wage Rates-Annual Wage Order No. 16 
Boone County Standard Terms and Conditions 



Plan Sheets 
Details 

It is understood and agreed that, except as may be otherwise provided for by the "General Specifications, and 
"Technical Specifications," and "Special Provisions" the work shall be done in accordance with the 
"Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 1999", a copy of which can be obtained fiom 
the State of Missouri, Missouri Highway and Transportation Division in Jefferson City, Missouri. Said 
Specifications are part and parcel of this contract, and are incorporated in this contract as hlly and 
effectively as if set forth in detail herein. 

The Contractor further agrees that he is hlly informed regarding all of the conditions affecting the work to 
be done, and labor and materials to be furnished for the completion of this contract, and that his information 
was secured by personal investigation and research and not from any estimates of the Owner; and that he 
will make no claim against the Owner by reason of estimates, tests, or representation of any officer, agent, or 
employees of the Owner. 

The said Contractor agrees further to begin work not later than the authorized date in the Notice to Proceed, 
and to complete the work within the time specified in the contract documents or such additional time as may 
be allowed by the Engineer under the contract. 

The work shall be done to complete satisfaction of the Owner and, in the case the Federal Government or 
any agency thereof is participating in the payment of the cost of construction of the work, the work shall also 
be subject to inspection and approval at all times by the proper agent or officials of such government agency. 

The parties hereto agree that this contract in all things shall be governed by the laws of the State of Missouri. 

Contractor agrees it will pay not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages to all workers performing work 
under the contract in accordance with the prevailing wage determination issued by the Division of Labor 
Standards of the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations for the State of Missouri and as maintained 
on file with the Boone County Public Works Department. 

The Contractor further agrees that it shall forfeit as a penalty to the County of Boone the sum of $100.00 for 
each worker employed for each calendar day or portion thereof such worker is paid less than the stipulated 
rates set forth in the prevailing wage determination for the project for any work done under this contract by 
the Contractor or by any Subcontractor employed by the Contractor pursuant to the provisions of Section 
290.250 RSMo. The Contractor further agrees that it will abide by all provisions of the prevailing wage law 
as set forth in Chapter 290 RSMo. and rules and regulations issued thereunder and that any penalties 
assessed may be withheld fi-om sums due to the Contractor by the Owner. 

The contractor agrees that he will comply with all federal, state, and local laws and regulations and 
ordinances and that helshe will comply and cause each of hisher subcontractors, and directives pertaining to 
nondiscrimination against any person on the grounds of race, color, religion, creed, sex, age, ancestry, or 
national origin in connection with this contract, including procurement of materials and lease of equipment; 
therefore, in accordance with the special provisions on that subject attached hereto, incorporated in and 
made a part of the Contract. 

The Contractor expressly warrants that helshe has employed no third person to solicit or obtain this contract 
in his behalf, or to cause or procure the same to be obtained upon compensation in any way contingent, in 
whole or in part, upon such procurement; and that he has not paid, or promised or agreed to pay to any third 
person, in consideration of such procurement, or in compensation for services in connection therewith, any 



brokerage, commission or percentage upon the amount receivable by him hereunder; and that he has not, in 
estimating the contract price demand by hun, included any sum by reason of such brokerage, commission, or 
percentage; and that all moneys payable to him hereunder are free from obligation of any other person for 
services rendered, or supposed to have been rendered, in the procurement of this contract. He fiuther agrees 
that any breach of this warranty shall constitute adequate cause for the annulment of this contract by the 
Owner, and that the Owner may retain to its own use from any sums due to or to become due hereunder an 
amount equal to any brokerage, commission, or percentage so paid, or agreed to be paid. 

The Owner agrees to pay the Contractor in the amount: $140,181.75 

One Hundred Fortv Thousand One Hundred Eightv One Dollars and Seventv Five Cents 
($140,181.75) 

as full compensation for the performance of work embraced in this contract, subject to the terms of payment 
as provided in the contract documents and subject to adjustment as provided for changes in quantities and 
approved change orders. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed and entered this agreement on 
at Columbia, Missouri. 

(Date) 

CONTRACTOR: 
APAC MISSOUFU 

Authonzed BB Representative Signa 

BV: 3 1 w n  A h S l q  - 
4 - 

Authorized Re~resentative Printed Name 
Title: \I i ce '  T c e r  idcnt 

OWNER, BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI 

By: 
n. Presiding. Commissioner * 

ATTEST: 

AUDITOR CERTIFICATION 
In accordance with RSMo 55.660, I hereby certify that a sufficient unencumbered appropriation balance exists and is 
available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising &om this contract. (Note: Certification of this contract is not required if 

do not create a measurable county obligation at this time.) 
2041/71100 - $140,181.75 

Q5/,o 
Date Appropriation Account 



4 -2010 

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

STATE OF MISSOURI May Session of the April Adjourned Term. 20 10 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the day of 20 l o  

the following, among other proceeding, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the 
application by Boone County, Missouri for the Recreational Trails Grant in the amount of 
$21,792.75. It is further ordered Commissioner Elkin is hereby authorized to sign said grant 
application. 

Done this 1 3th day of May, 201 0. 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Co nty Commission P 

Pres' ing mmissioner SL ~rnt~zw' 
b r e n p .  Miller 
District I Commissioner 

Skip ~ lk in \  
District I1 Commissioner 



MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
RECREATIONAL TRAILS PROGRAM 
IT201 0 APPLICATION Project No#: - 

Project Category: 

(Division of State Parks use only) 

1. Boone County Government 
NAME OF AGENCY OR ORGANIZATION REQUESTING GRANT FUNDS 

801 E. Walnut, Columbia, Missouri, 65201 
ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP 

2. Porcshe Moran, 573-886-4312 
APPLICATION PREPARER PHONE NUMBER 

801 E. Walnut. Rm 243. Columbia. Missouri. 65201 
APP PREPARER ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP 

pmoran@boonecountymo.org 573-886-431 1 
EMAlL ADDRESS FAX NUMBER 

3. Skip Associate Commissioner, 573-886-4305 
PROJECT CONTACT PERSON TITLE PHONE NUMBER 

801 E. Walnut. Rm 243. Columbia. Missouri. 65201 
PROJECT CONTACT ADDRESS C lTY STATE ZIP 

selkin@boonecountymo.orq, 573-886-431 1 
EMAIL ADDRESS FAX NUMBER 

4. U.S. CONGRESSPERSON Blaine Luetkemeyer District 9 

5. STATE REPRESENTATIVE: Mary Still District 025 

6. STATE SENATOR: Kurt Schaefer District 19 

7 PROJECT APPLICANT (Check One) Federal State Local Government 

Not-for-profit For Profit Other (Explain) 

8. NAME OF TRAIL PROJECT: MKT Trail Embankment Stabilization Project 

9. LOCATION OF TRAIL PROJECT: COUNTY CITY TOWNSHIP, RANGE, 
SECTION 



DESCRIBE YOUR TRAIL PROJECT: [up to 14 points] 
This question asks you to provide a written description of your project. What are you 
proposing to construct, renovate or maintain? If your project is one phase of a larger 
project, clearly specify and state what will be accomplished in th i s  phase that you are 
requesting RTP funding for this project. Describe notable project features that your 
project provides access  to features that may be aesthetic, cultural, historical and natural. 
Does your project have a unique facet, if s o  describe such (e.g. provides access to the 
only diamond mine in North America). Briefly describe t h e  notable benefits your project 
will provide to the community. 
[Response limit = 7 page] 

The proposed project is for maintenance of the existing MKT Nature and Fitness Trail due to 
weather related damage. If awarded RTP funding, the Boone County Public Works Departn~ent 
staff will do a one-phase bank stabilization project to reduce flood damage on the 4.2 mile 
County-owned section of the MKT Trail. County maintenance workers will construct soil drains 
in 50- foot increments along the Hinkson Creek bank. The goal is to drain the dirt from the creek 
bank and take pressure off of the weaker soil. This will stop the trail from dropping into the 
creek during periods of heavy rain. 

The County's portion of the MKT Trail, which is located next to the Hjnkson Creek, is damaged 
at least once each year because of flooding. Since 2007, the County has spent an average of 
$30,000 a year on repairs to its section of the trail. These temporary repair measures have served 
as a bandage rather than a permanent solution to the problem. The proposed bank stabiIization 
prcject wculd eliminate the need f ~ r  costly annual repairs a d  bring some much-needed 
economic relief Lo Lhe cilizens of Boone Counly. In addilion, [he heallh of [his seclion of the trail 
is essential for residents and visitors to safely enjoy the MKT trail and to gain access to the Katy 
Trail. 

The MKT Trail is one of the top trails in Boone County. It is jointly owned by the City of 
Columbia and the County of Boone. In 2000, it was designated as a Community Millennium 
Trail by the White House Millennium Council. It is used year-round for bicycling, hiking, 
jogging, walking and cross country skiing. The trail has both local and regional 
significance as the County's portion of the trail connects to the state's Katy Trail. 

(Photos of the trail are attached with captions on the back of each photo) 

[up to 5 points] 
PLEASE COMPLETE BELOW THE FOLLOWING BASIC DETAILS ON YOUR TRAIL 
PROJECT AS APPLICABLE: (Please circle your answer below) 

Trail Surface Materials Crushed Limestone (IVo points) 

Trail Sub-base Materials l-inch aggregate (No points) 

Width of trail =(feet) (No points) 



Length of trail 4.2 miles (feetlmiles) (up to 5 points) 

10 miles or more - 5 points: 5- 10 miles of trail - 3 points: 0- 4 miles of trail - 2 points 

14. PROJECT SIGNIFICANCE [up to 5 points] 
(1) Please check the one box that most aptly identifies the geographic significance of the 

proposed trail project using the categories listed below. Documentation is required. 
[Response llmit = % page] 

O ~ a t i o n a l  or international significance (10 points) 
[XI~egional significance (several counties or parts thereof) (3 points) 
O ~ o c a l  significance (one city, town, or municipality) (1 point) 

15. IS YOUR PROJECT IN A WETLAND? (permits) yes   NO 

16. IS YOUR PROJECT IN A FLOODPLAIN? (permits) yes  NO 

17. IS YOUR PROJECT IN A WILDLIFE REFUGE? y e s  rn NO 

18. IS YOUR PROJECT IN A HISTORIC OR ARCHAELOGICAL 
LOCATION? (SECTION 106) y e s  H N O  

19. PROVIDE SOME BACKGROUND INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR ORGANIZATION. 
How long has your organization existed? What is the mission of your organization? Is it 
501 (c)(3)? How many staff andlor members are affiliated with the organization? Please 
denote any experience working with this kind of project? [Response limit = %page] 

Boone County Government has existed since 1821. Boone County Government has the 
authority to make policy and legislative decisions. The County provides approximately 150,000 
citizens with daily services such as law enforcement, road and bridge maintenance and judicial 
services. The County has 377 employees. 

The Boone County Public Works Department provides maintenance on the proposed section of 
the MKT Trail every year. Staff from the Boone County Public Works Department will be doing 
the work on the proposed project. The crew for the project will include five to six workers for 40 
hours a week. The proposed project will be completed in one phase and take no longer than 
seven working days to finish. 

20. PROJECT ASSURANCES. Provide assurances that your organization can complete the 
project within two years of being awarded the grant. What funding is available to complete 
the project? (Note: grant funds are  not distributed upfront, they are distributed on a 
reimbursement basis.) Attach an assurance letter from your organization's financial officer. 
Attach letters of "Intent to Donate" a s  documentation for donations (land, labor, equipment 
or materials). Be sure to reference your attachments. [Response limit = W page] 

See attached letter from Boone County Auditor June Pitchford (Attachment C) 

21. COST ESTIMATE [Z, 5 or 8 points] 

4 



(1) Project Budget 
Fill out the budget table on next page. List the budget items in the left column, as shown 
below, and determine which items or portions of items will be paid by the grant and how 
much will be paid by matching funds. Not all items may be applicable to your project, 
change the item categories as needed. Grant funds can reimburse up to eighty percent of 
Iota1 project cost. (Refer to the reimbursement request points below with the asterisk) 

Matching funds can come from the applicant's resources or from a third-party donation to 
the applicant for cash, materials or labor. There is a grant funds re~mbursement cap of 
$100,000. (Tip: sum rows across and sum columns down. The total project cost goes in 
the very bottom right-hand corner of the grid.) 
Points are awarded as follows based on the percentage of grant funds requested. Please 
make your request in whole dollar amounts only. 

* Grant Funds Request Points 
Up to 60% 8 points 
61% - 70% 5 points 

Applicant Donation (by 

1. Labor 

71% - 80% 2 points 
Budget Items 

I I I I 

Grant 

2. Trail Materials 

3. Equipment Purchase 

1 5. Planning (limited to 5 10% of grant request) I$O 1 $326.97 Is0 1$326.97 1 

I$o . (  $0 ( $14,812.75 

Matching Funds 

$1 4,812.75 
$0 

1 Already have needed equipment 1 I 

Total Cost 

$0 

N/A 

6. Cultural Resource Survey 
NIA 

7. Other 
1)Removals Haul Off 
2)Tandem Axle Truck 

Total grant amount divided by total project cost = 68.6 percent of grant 
match 

$0 
1 

$0 $0 4. Signage 
NIA 

3)Trackhoe 
Totals 

(2) Budget Details 
Provide details for each cost category you list in the project budget. List the materials you plan 
to use, equipment you propose to purchase, labor details, etc. Include the assumptions used to 
determine the cost figures (e.g., wage rates, unit costs, etc.). 
1 .  Labor 

$0 

$0 

$6,980 

$0 

$21,792.75 
(not to exceed 
$1 00,000) 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$9,946.17 

$0 $0 

$6,980 

$0 $31,738.92 



1 - MW I1 @ ave billable rate of $1 9.44lhr X 80 hours = $1,555.20 
3 - MW Ill @ ave billable sate of$22.79/hr- s 240 IIOUI-s = $5,469.60 
I - MW IV @ ave billable rate of $32.43/hr X 80 hours = $2,594.40 

Total = $ 9,619.20 

2. Materials 

Material Costs 

Type 2 Rock Blanket - 750 tons @ $7.70/ton = $5775.00 
3" Clean Rock - 225 tons @ $6.27/ton = $1,4 10.75 
318" Trail Surface Rock - 150 tons @ $7.98/ton = $ 1  , I  97.00 
Fabric Soil Separator - $530 
Sediment Fence - 275' @ $]/A. = $275 

Material Haul Costs 

$5.00/ton X 1 125 ton = $ 5625.00 

Total = $14,812.75 

3. Equipment Purchase 

4. Signage 

5. Planning (limited to 5 10% of grant request) 

Contact Mary for up to date of time spent 

6. Cultural Resource Survey 

7. Other 

Removals Haul Off 

I 125 tons/ 15 tonlload = 75 loads 
75 loads @ 30 min. Itrip = 37.5 hours (40 hours rounded) 

Tandem Axle Truck @ $46.50/hour billable rate X 40 hours = $1,860 

Excavation Costs 

Track hoe @ $64/hour billable rate X 80 hours = $5,120 
6 



Please attach not more than one page of detailed budget data (may be double-sideaj). 

22. PARTNERSHIPS [up to 12 points] 

Partners may be involved in the planning, land contribution shared, development and 
post-construction facets of the project including but not limited to maintenance, trail- 
watch security and condition inspection, and recreational program use of the trail and its 
facilities. Partners may include private citizens, organizations, businesses and/or 
governmental agencies. Describe the role of any contributinq partners or donors 
involved with this project. What is their intended contribution (time, materials, 
equipment, cash, or land)? Is your project a shared-corridor that enhances what may be 
deemed otherwise undesirable (e.9. a greenway in a storm water, utility or transportation 
corridor)? Documentation required. (Attach your contributing partners' letters of 
commitment (time, materials, equipment, cash, land, etc) - Letter of Support are 
welcome but are not scored) [Response limit = X page] 

A letter of support from the City of Columbia is attached. 

(I) DONATIONS [up to 5 points] 

(THIS IS ONLY APPLICABLE IF YOLl HAVE DONATIONS BY A 3RD PARTY IN YOUR 
COST ESTIMATE DONATION TOTAL ON PAGE 22) What is the total amount of 
donations to the project? (Include the value of land, labor, supplies, cash, and 
equipment). Donations are from an outside group, entity or person. In other words a 
city, county or school cannot donate to itself. This portion should be addressed very 
seriously because you will be requested to submit signatures, cancelled checks, or other 
documentation before processing reimbursements due to this is a par! of ycur final 
application scoring process. 

Donation of Land: $ NIA Applicant may not take title to the property 
until a project application has been approved 
by the Federal Highway Administration. A 
letter of intent to donate from the landowner 
must accompany your application to receive 
points. 

Donation of Labor: $ NIA A letter of intent to donate from the 
volunteer/organization must accompany your 
application to receive points. 

Donation of Supplies 
/Equipment: -$ N ~ A  A letter of intent to donate from the donor 

must accompany your application to receive 
points. 

Donation of Cash: $ NIA A letter of intent to donate from the donor 
must accompany your application to receive 
points. 

Donation Total: $ NIA This donation total should match your cost 
estimate donation total on page 22. 

DonationlPoint Table 



Scale 

Greater 
Than or 
Equal to 

--- 

1 0% 
2 1 O/o 

4 1 O/o 

6 1 '10 
81 O h  

Points 
To 

23. WHAT STANDARDSIGUIDELINES ARE YOU USING TO BUILD THIS TRAIL? 

(Check all that apply) 

n Universal Access to Outdoor Recreation - A  Design Guide 

I1 International Mountain Bicycling Association 

n Outdoor Stewardship Institute (formerly known as CODI) 

[l Equestrian Trail Guidelines for Construction and Maintenance 

n USFS Service Standard Specifications for Construction & Maintenance of Trail 

r1 ADA Standards for Accessible Design (Department of Justice) 

[I National Off-Highway Vehicle Conservation Council 

)$ Please identify other trails standards and guidelines 

The existing MKT Trail is an aggregate base constructed on the old railroad bed. 
The proposed project does not include rebuilding the trail or building a new trail. 

24. TRAIL MANAGEMENT (PLANNING AND MAINTENANCE) [up to 4 points] 
Describe how your organization will adequately plan and manage the operational aspect 
of this trail for the intended users. Examples of management considerations in the 
planning & design phase include planning adequate sightlines, trail width, head 
clearances, appropriate surface material, signage, lighting, vehicular barriers, etc. 
Please discuss your post-completion trail maintenance plan which could include trail 
etiquette programs, public awareness campaigns, safety programs, emergency 
preparedness and volunteer outreach. Be sure to include "who is doing what" in your 
discussion. [Response limit = % page] 

Boone County has adequately planned for the intended user groups of the MKT 
Trail and will provide continued maintenance of the trail for the safety and comfort 
and enjoyment of these users. 

The Boone County Public Works Department and Boone County Facilities Maintenance 
Department work together to ensure that the County's section of the MKT Trail is 
operational for public use. The proposed embankment stabilization plan was designed by 
a Boone County Public Works engineer. The plan will not change the way that the public 
uses the trail in terms of sightlines, trail width, head clearances, surface materials, 
signage, lighting, vehicular barriers etc. When the trail is not useable due to weather 



related damage, the County lets the public know through signage on the trail, updates on 
the official County Web site and through email alerts to citizens and the media. 

25. Did your organization receive a Recreational Trails Program grant last year (Fiscal 
Year 2009)? 

yes  [0 points] rn NO [5 points] 

26. Did your organization participate in  a Recreational Trails Grant WorkshopMlebinar 
this year in (Fiscal Year 2010)? 

H yes  [3 points] No [0 points] 

27. OVERALL APPI-ICATION PROJECT MERIT [up to 10 points] 

Your proposal will be given from 0-10 additional points based on the reviewer's overall 
impression of the proposed project, immediate need and the presentation of the grant 
application. 

28. CERTIFICA1-ION OF RESPONSIBLE PERSON: 

"I hereby certify that the information contained in the attached application is'true and 
correct to the best of my knowledge. I understand that this application will be rated solely 
on the basis of the information submitted. The submission of incorrect data or the lack of 

'I 

Printed Name 

5--13 - 1 0  

Date 









TYPE II ROCK BLANKET 
3" CLEAN ROCK 
TRAIL SURFACE ROCK 
SEDIMENT FENCE 



J U ~ I E  E. PITCHFORD 
BOONE COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 
801 East Walnut, Room 205 Columbia, MO 65201-7729 (573) 886-4275 OFFICE (573) 886-4280 FAX 

April 28, 201 0 

MO Department of Natural Resources 
Division of State Parks 
Grants Management Section 
Attn: Bonnie Higdon 
P.O. Box 176 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176 

Dear Ms Higdon: 

I have been asked to provide this letter of assurance as part of the County's application for funding from 
MoDNR's Recreational Trails Grant Program. 

The County receives grant funding for various programs and activities and most of them are structured as 
reimbursement-type grants. In the event the County is awarded a recreational trails grant, the County will 
be financially able to pay for the grant-eligible costs at the time payment is due, obtaining subsequent 
reimbursement from the MoDNR. 

At this time, the County does not have any amount appropriated for the local match requiremeni for this 
grant. The County's budget policy does not permit the County to budget for potential grants; instead, the 
budget includes appropriations associated only with grants that have actually been awarded to the 
County. The budget is amended as necessary throughout the year in the event additional grants are 
received. Should the County receive a recreational grant award, the County Commission would amend 
the annual budget and establish an appropriation for the local match at that time. 

I hope the foregoing satisfactorily addresses the assurance provisions of the grant application. Please 
contact me if you need additional information or have any questions. 

An Affirmalive ActionlEqual Opportunity Employer 







*. .. - 
WARRANTY DEED 424 

F i l e d  f o r  r e c o r d  o n  d.rd , 9 ,  a  4-25 o v c l o c k  

7 Y. i n  Boon. County,  Mo. 

~ o c u m e n t  NO. 4 . 0  r eco rded  i n  Book f/c page 42# 
BETPIE JOHNSON, Recorder  o t  Deeda 

THIS DEED, made and e n t e r e d  i n t o  t h i s  2 d a y  of  f?pK 1 A.D. One 

Thousand N i n e  Hundred and Ninety-  0- , b y  and  between Leah Franceg 

B a i l e y ,  a  widowed s l n q l e  pe r son  of  Boone County, S t a t e  of Missour i ,  p a r t y  

o r  p a r t i e s  o f  t h e  f i r s t  p a r t ,  and Boone County, M i s s o u r i ,  a  p o l i t i c a l  I 
s u b d i v i s i o n  o f  t h e  s t a t e  of  M i s s o u r i ,  I 
( G r a n t e e ' s  m a i l i n g  a d d r e s a  i a : )  County of  Boone 

$Boone County Commission 
Dan ie l  Boone Ci ty-County  Bldg 
5 t h  F l o o r  
701 E. Broadway 
Columbia, Mo 65201 

p a r t y  or p a r t i e s  of  t h e  second  p a r t :  I 
I 

WITNESSETH. T h a t  t h e  s a i d  p a r t y  o r  p a r t i e s  of  t h e  F i r s t  P a r t ,  f o r  and i 
i n  c o n s i d e r a t i o n  o f  t h e  sum o f  t e n  d o l l a r s  and o t h e r  v a l u a b l e  c o n s l d e r a t i o n  
p a i d  b y  t h e  s a i d  p a r t y  o r  p a r t i e s  o f  t h e  Second P a r t ,  t h e  r e c e i p t  o f  which is 
h e r e b y  acknowledged,  d o e s  by t h e s e  p r e s e n t s  G r a n t ,  Bargain  and S e l l ,  Convey 
and Conf i rm,  u n t o  t h e  s a i d  p a r t y  o r  p a r t i e s  o f  t h e  Second P a r t ,  t h e  fo l lowing  
d e s c r i b e d  real e s t a t e  s i t u a t e d  i n  t h e  County o f  Boone, I n  t h e  s t a t e  of  
M i s s o u r i  t o - w i t : ,  

A s t r i p  o f  l a n d  one  hundred t e n  (110)  f e e t  i n  w i d t h  o v e r  and a c r o s s  
p a r t s  o f  T r a c t s  One ( 1 ) ,  Two ( 2 ) ,  and T h r e e  ( 3 )  of  t h e  l a n d  
d e s c r i b e d  i n  a w a r r a n t y  deed  r eco rded  i n  Book 293 a t  Page 361  o f  
t h e  Boone County Records;  s i t u a t e  i n  t h e  wes t  h a l f  of  s o u t h w e s t  
q u a r t e r  o f  S e c t i o n  29, i n  t h e  s o u t h e a s t  q u a r t e r  of  S e c t i o n  30, and 
i n  t h e  n o r t h  h a l f  o f  S e c t i o n  31, a l l  i n  Township 48 North,  Range 13  
Wes t ,  Scone  County, Missour i ;  s a i d  s t r i p  l y i n g  f i f t y - f i v e  ( 5 5 )  
f e e t  i n  w i d t h  on e a c h  s i d e  of  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  d e s c r i b e d  c e n t e r l i n e :  

S t a r t i n g  a t  t h e  q u a r t e r  s e c t i o n  c o r n e r  common t o  S e c t i o n s  29 and 
30;  t h e n c e  w i t h  t h e  n o r t h  l i n e  of  t h e  sou thwes t  q u a r t e r  o f  s a i d  
S e c t i o n  29, S .83  22'3OV'E., 1324.83 f e e t  t o  t h e  n o r t h e a s t  c o r n e r  o f  
t h e  w e s t  h a l f  o f  e a i d  sou thwes t  q u a r t e r ;  t h e n c e  w i t h  t h e  e a s t  l i n e  
o f  s a i d  wes t  h a l f ,  S .1  41'00"W., 1082.83 f e e t  t o  t h e  POINT OF 
BEGINNING on t h e  c e n t e r l l n e  o f  t h e  abandoned M i s s o u r i ,  Kansas,  and 
T e x a s  R a i l r o a d ,  Columbia Branch l ine ;  t h e n c e  w l t h  s a i d  c e n t e r l i n e ,  
N.66 04'2O"W.. 813.86 f e e t  t o  P.T. s t a t l o n  149+14; t h e n c e  on a 
c u r v e  t o  t h e  l e f t  hav ing  a  r a d i u s  of  970.38 f e e t ,  a n  a r c  d i s t a n c e  
o f  1089.00 f e e t  t o  t h e  P.C. o f  s a i d  cu rve ;  t h e n c e  S.49 37'40"W.. 
2424.47 f e e t  t o  t h e  l i n e  between s a i d  s e c t i o n s  30 and 31 a t  a  p o i n t  
S .89 03 '40"E. ,  383.75 f e e t  from t h e  q u a r t e r  s e c t l o n  c o r n e r  common 



to said sectlons; rhence continuing 5 . 4 9  37'4OUW.,  5 1 3 . 3 2  feet to 4 2 5 
the north-south quarter section line of said Section 31 at a point 
S .  1 14 '5OWW.,  3 8 8 . 8 8  feet from the quarter section corner common to 
said Sections 30 and 3 1 ;  thence continuing S . 4 9  37 '40MW.,  9 0 0 . 0 7  
feet to the END of the described centerline in the center of Bridge 
No. V - 1 7 1 . 6  and containing 1 4 . 5 0  acres and ehoun as Tract B of 
survey recorded in Book 8 1 3 ,  Page 49 of the Boone County Records. 

Addrese of Property: 4 5 2 5  5. Brushwood Lake poad. Columbia, Mlg$Ou~-i 65201 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same together with all the rights, immunities, 
privileges and appurtenances to the same belonglng unto the said party or 
parties of the Second Part, and to its successors and assigns forever, the 
said party or parties of the first part hereby convenanting that said party 
or parties and the helrs, executors, and admlnlstrators of such party or 
parties shall and will warrant and defend the title to the premlsea unto the 
said party or parties of the Second Part, and to its succesaore and asslgns 
of such party or partlee forever, agalnst the lawful claima of all persons 
vhomsoever, 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said party or parties of the Firat Part haa or 
have hereunto set their hand or hands the day and firat year above wrltton. 

Seat* of Missourl ) 
*a 

County of Boone 1 

On this day of , 1 9 ? /  , bmfore me 
personally appeared Leah EXmces gallev to me known to be thm pmrmon or 
parsons descrlbod In and who executed the foregoing inmtrument, rnd 
acknowledged that they executed the marno am thmlr free act and dmmd. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOI, I havm herounto mat my hand and 
afflxed my official meal, at my officm In Boon* County, Himaourl, thm day and 

/ &  19& 

Rotary Public 

- -  

-- 
STATE OF n I s s o m I  

undarmignad Racordar of Damdm for maid county and mtata do haraby 
the foregolnp instsumant of writin' war f i l a d  f o r  record in .I. 

of , 1 9 ~  ar A o 1  clock 
and is truly racotded i n  B o o k s  Papa A ~ A  . 
o f f i c i a l  saa1 on tho day and p a r  aforasaid. 

Uu vietor 



- - 

21111 DEtD, Mado ud Wrd i n t o  thlm d. ot 
' l , ~ ,  by a d  bs-n 1- n o h t a ,  Tnutmo oi*raLm &%VOO&~A n 
Trust d ~ t d  t ho  l8th day o f  -r, 1984, par ty  o r  wr of the f t rmt 
part of Count of kxmo, Stat. of Ummwrl, m t o r ( m )  uu l  Boono m t y ,  
I( issouti ,  r p a I i t l c r 1  muMLvidXon of t he  mtato of Wsmorui, party or -lea 
oL tha mocond part, prantoa(m). 

5 I Ormtee'm u u i n q  d r o m m  t - - Boono county 1 .  . I  
I ~ O M  county CarimmLon 
D.ni.1 Boono City-County Bldg . 
colunbia wo 65101  

A l l  r i gh t  t i t l o  uul i n t e r o a t  i n  and t o  tho abandonad r a i l r oad  
right-of-way fomor ly  ca l l od  tho  Colunbla Branch of the  WXsT Railroad 
l y ing  mouth and * a r t  of thm contor l ino  of maid right-of-way d r a c r i b d  i n  
murvoy rscordod a t  book 7 page 47 of the  murvoy recordm of Boom County, 
Nls rour l  togother  with a l l  r i g h t  t i t l o  and i n t e n m t  i n  a d  to a pr iva te  
1 0  foo t  wide road abut t ing  tho  routh and oamt l i n e  of s a i d  r a i l r oad  
r i g h t  of way demcribrd i n  Xarownt r o r  Road Purpome~ a t  Book 401 Pago 
2 5  and Roadway Aff idavi t  a t  BOOK 482 Page 232 of tho c b d  racordm of 
Boono County, Mlmmouri am it joinod prantor'm r ea l  emu to  fn tho 
Northwest quar te r  of Sac t ion  6 ,  Townahip 47 North, Rbnqo 13 W m s t  and 
t h o  e a s t  half  of Soctiotl 1, TwnshLp 47 North, R ~ g a  1 4  Wolt of tho  
F i f t h  Pr inc ip le  Meridian dmscrikmd i n  Mod recordod i n  Bmk &3#, Page 
736  and D o 4  recorded i n  Book 514,  Pago 848 of tho Domd Rocordm of mono 
County, Hirsouri  

m . m u d t r b u t b . u u i ~ . 1 1 t m r ~ i .  - t ~ ,  ~ r i ~ d . p p . r u y l l l ~ u a ~ ~ l ( l g l l t u s t . 8 b u I 4  
rm u pcua rc ra - yrr .r ~u .-. d a-lp., lor-, .o tbt ulr)u UL. .rlr w t y  or - ot r)r IM 
m, OI w bin. - y aMr F- a t  - X- rJI ac Is t b U  u or -It, m u l l  u rlll LI..lu mc - 

I aq r-t mt K l t b  ra tb. .-Y p".h.. Or .., rm -. m 9 u -.rr m U ~ . U 1 1 ,  w U. th.L mu, 
L -110. .11 r.. -. 

I 



May 7,20 10 

Ms Bonnie Higdon, 
Missouri Department of Natural Resources 
Division of State Parlts, Grants Management Section 
P.O. Box 176 
Jefferson City , Missouri 65 102-0176 

Dear Ms. Higdon: 

This letter is to express the strong support of .the City of Columbia's Department of Parks 
and Recreation for Boone County's 201 0 grant application to the Recreational Trails 
Grant Program for funding to address a serious erosion problem occurring along the 
County's portion of the joint CityICounty MKT Trail. 

The 8.2 mile MKT Trail links downtown Columbia to the 200 mile statewide Katy Trail. 
The City of Columbia manages and maintains the 4.7 mile portion of the trail that extends 
from Fourth and Cherry Streets in downtown Columbia to Scott Boulevard at the far 
southwest edge of the City. Boone County maintains and operates the 3.2 mile portion of 
the trail leading from Scott Boulevard to the Katy Trail. The jointly managed trail 
provides a critical link to the statewide trail for both the citizens of Columbia and those of 
rural Boone County. 

A section of the County's portion of the trail is now threatened by a serious erosion 
problem occurring from flooding of the nearby Hinkson Creek. Should this situation not 
be corrected it is possible that City's link to the statewide system will be lost. Funding of 
this grant application will allow the erosion problem to be corrected prior to serious 
damage occurring to that portion of the trail. 

Our Department fully supports the County's efforts to address this threat to a key link in 
our community's trail system and would strongly encourage the positive consideration of 
this grant request. 

Sincerelv, 

Michael J. Hood 
Director 

GENTRY BUILDING, ONE SOUTH ~ T H  ST. P.0. BOX 6015 . COLUMBIA, MISSOURI 65205-6015 
(573) 874-7460 FAX (573) 874-7640 TTY (573) 874-6395 ~ x ~ x r ~ x ~ . G o C o ~ u ~ o ~ ~ M o . c o h ~  

C R E A T I N G  C O M M U N I T Y  T H R O L I G H  P E O P L E ,  P A R K S  A N D  P R O G R A M S  














